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A
accommodation 480-1, see also home-

stays, individual countries
across-the-bridge noodles 447
activities 481-3, see also individual 

activities, individual countries
Adulyadej, Bhumibol 33, 109
AIDS 506
air travel 495-7, see also travel under 

individual countries
air fares 499
air passes 496, 499-500
climate change 496
to/from the Mekong region 

495-7
within the Mekong region 

498-9, 499
amoebic dysentery 509
ancestor worship 77
Angkor Borei (C) 246
Angkor Centre for Conservation of 

Biodiversity (C) 208
Angkor, temples of 62, 208-14, 

210-11, 61
Angkor Thom (C) 208-12
Angkor Wat (C) 208, 61
animals 54, see also individual 

species
animism 77-8
Anlong Veng (C) 222-3
antelopes 53-4
Aranya Prathet (T ) 158
architecture 80-1
art galleries, see museums & galleries
arts 80-5, see also individual countries

books 81, 83

Association of Southeast Asian Nations 
27-8

ATMs 490
Attapeu (L) 334
avian influenza 507
Ayuthaya (T ) 67, 130-2, 131
azaleas 450

B
Ba Be National Park (V ) 374-5
Ba Phnom (C) 228
bąasǐi 298
Bac Ha (V ) 378-9
Bach Ma National Park (V ) 382
Bach Ma Temple (V ) 357
badminton 76
Bai Tu Long National Park (V ) 371
Báishā (Y) 459
bamboo train 219
Ban Chok (T ) 158
Ban Dong (L) 323
Ban Hat Khai (L) 287
Ban Khoun Kham (L) 315-16
Ban Khwao Sinarin (T ) 158
Ban Kom Kan Phat Tana (T ) 167
Ban Kong Lo (L) 317
Ban Lung (C) 233-5, 234
Ban Na (L) 287
Ban Tha Sawang (T ) 157
Ban Xang Hai (L) 300
Bangkok (T ) 113-29, 116-17, 

118-19
accommodation 122-4
activities 122
addresses 114
attractions 114-22
Banglamphu 122-3, 124-5, 121
Chinatown 115, 123, 125
courses 122
drinking 126
emergency services 114
entertainment 126-7
festivals 122
food 124-6
internet access 114
medical services 114
safety considerations 114
scams 114
shopping 127
tourist offices 114

travel to/from 127
travel within 127-9

Bangkok International Film Festival 
(T ) 122

Banna Wild Elephant Valley (Y) 468
Banteay Chhmar (C) 221
Banteay Srei (C) 213
banyan trees 56
Baphuon (C) 212
bargaining 492
Bat Trang (V ) 367
bathrooms 493
Battambang (C) 216-19, 217, 279
Bavet (C) 227
Bayon (C) 209, 7
beaches

China Beach (V ) 387, 283
Cua Dai Beach (V ) 392
Doc Let (V ) 399
Hon Chong (V ) 422
Long Hai (V ) 419
Mui Ne (V ) 397-400, 398
My Khe (V ) 399
Nha Trang (V ) 394
Ninh Van Bay (V ) 399
Phu Quoc Island (V ) 424
Quy Nhon (V ) 399
Sihanoukville (C) 238
Thuan An Beach (V ) 382
Vung Tau (V ) 419
Whale Island (V ) 399

bedbugs 511
beer 91, 429
begging 491
Ben Tre (V ) 420
Běndìwān Village (Y) 460-1
Beng Mealea (C) 213
betel nut 92
bicycle travel, see cycling
bird flu 507
birds 54-5, see also individual species
bird-watching

books 54
Cat Tien National Park (V ) 402
Khao Yai National Park (T ) 156
Lumphat Wildlife Sanctuary (C) 236
Tram Chin Reserve (V ) 422

Black Dragon Pool Park (Y) 68, 457, 68
black market 490
Black Pagoda (Y) 470

Bo (V ) 403
boat travel 497
boat trips 481, 500

Ayuthaya (T ) 130
Bangkok (T ) 128
Chiang Khong (T ) 148
Chiang Mai (T ) 136
Chiang Saen (T ) 148
Halong Bay (V ) 370
Hué (V ) 382
Phnom Penh (C) 193
Sihanoukville (C) 238, 240
Tam Coc (V ) 368
Tha Ton (T ) 145
Vinh Long (V ) 420

Boeng Yeak Laom (C) 235
Bokor Hill (C) 244
Bokor National Park (C) 244, 278
Bolaven Plateau (L) 333-4
Bon Om Tuk (C) 251
books 19, 483, see also individual 

countries
art 81
bird-watching 54
cookbooks 90
culture 75
environmental issues 53, 54
food 93
health 505
history 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 44, 46, 

47, 48
music 83

border crossings 99-106, 100
Boten (L) 312
Bou Sra Waterfall (C) 237
Buddha Park (L) 271
Buddhism 78
Buddhist Lent 488
Bulang people 470
Bun Awk Phansa (L) 295, 337
Bun Bang Fai (L) 337
Bun Khao Phansa (L) 337
Bun Nam (L) 273, 337-8
Bun Pha That Luang (L) 338
Bun Pi Mai (L) 295, 337
Bun Wat Phu Champasak (L) 328
bus travel 500
bushwalking, see trekking
business hours 483, see also individual 

countries

C
Cai Rang (V ) 421
Cáicūn (Y) 454
Cam Ly Falls (V ) 402

Cambodia 182-258, 184
accommodation 249
activities 249
arts 186-7
books 249, 251
border crossings 99-102
business hours 249-50
costs 27
culture 186
customs regulations 250
embassies 250-1
environment 187-8
exchange rates 253
festivals 251
food & drink 251-2
gay & lesbian travellers 252
history 183-6
holidays 252
insurance 252
internet access 252
legal matters 252
money 253
population 183, 186
postal services 253
religion 186
safety considerations 250
tours 254-5
travel to/from 256
travel within 256-8
visas 255

Cambodia Landmine Museum 202
Cambodian creation myth 30
Cantho (V ) 421-2
Cao Daism 80, 418
car travel 500-1
Cat Ba Island (V ) 371-3, 372, 10
Cat Ba National Park (V ) 371-2
Cat Tien National Park (V ) 402
Catholicism 78
Cau Treo (V ) 366
caves

Cave of a Thousand Rice Fields 
(C) 245

Hospital Cave (V ) 372
Kampot area (C) 244
Pak Ou caves (L) 300, 8
Tham Kong Lo (L) 316-17
Tham Pha Pa (L) 320
Tham Pha Tok (L) 300-1
Tham Xang (L) 320
Tham Xieng Liap (L) 320
Vang Vieng (L) 288
Vieng Xai (L) 307-8

cell phones 492
Cha Lo (V ) 366

Cham people 72, 228
Cham sculpture 81-2, 385
Cham Yeam (C) 249
Champasak (L) 328-9
Chantharakasem National Museum 

(T ) 130
Chao Sam Phraya National Museum 

(T ) 130
Chau Doc (V ) 422-3, 424
Chaul Chnam (C) 251
Chénggòng County (Y) 449-50
Chiang Khan (T ) 168
Chiang Khong (T ) 148
Chiang Mai (T ) 133-41, 134

accommodation 137-9
activities 136
attractions 135-6
courses 137
drinking 140
emergency services 135
entertainment 140
festivals 137
food 139-40
medical services 135
safety considerations 135
shopping 140
tourist offices 135
travel to/from 140-1
travel within 141

Chiang Mai Arts & Cultural Centre 
(T ) 136

Chiang Mai National Museum (T ) 136
Chiang Mai Night Bazaar (T ) 136
Chiang Rai (T ) 145-7, 146
Chiang Saen (T ) 147-8
children, travel with 483-5
China Beach (V ) 387, 283
Chinese New Year 148, 174, 251, 337, 

474, 488
Chinese people 70
Choam (C) 223
Cholon (V ) 408-9
Chong Jom (T ) 158
Christianity 78
Chuàng Kù (Y) 446-7
Chuc Thanh Pagoda (V ) 390
Chunchiet people 235, 236
cinema 20, 84-5
circus 216
climate 17-18, 485
climate change 496
coffee 91, 430
commissions 486
Confucianism 79
cookbooks 90

ABBREVIATIONS

C Cambodia
L Laos
NPA National Protected Area
T Thailand
V Vietnam
Y Yúnnán province (China)
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cooking courses
Bangkok (T ) 122
Battambang (C) 218
Chiang Mai (T ) 137
Hanoi (V ) 357
Hoi An (V ) 390
Luang Prabang (L) 295

costs 18-19, see also individual 
countries

courses, see cooking courses, language 
courses, mahout courses, massage 
courses, meditation courses

credit cards 490
Crémaillère (V ) 400
crested argus 55
cruises, see boat trips
Cu Chi Tunnels (V ) 418
Cua Dai Beach (V ) 392
Cuc Phuong National Park (V ) 368
culture 69-85, see also individual 

countries
books 75

customs 93
customs regulations, see individual 

countries
cutaneous larva migrans 506
cycling 481-2, 500

Cambodia 255
Luang Prabang (L) 294, 295

cyclos 257

D
Dabaoji Palace (Y) 459
Dai Minority Park (Y) 468-9
Dai people 464, 468
Dàjù (Y) 462
Dajue Palace (Y) 459
Dalat (V ) 400-4, 401
Dàlǐ (Y) 451-4, 452, 12
Dambri Falls (V ) 404
Dàměnglóng (Y) 469-70
Damnoen Saduak Floating Market (T ) 

129-30, 6
dams 59, 188, 462
Dan Kwian (T ) 156
Dan Sai (T ) 168
Danang (V ) 385-7, 386
dance 83-4
Dansavanh (L) 324
Datanla Falls (V ) 402
Dau Dang Waterfall (V ) 374

de Rhodes, Alexandre 37
deep vein thrombosis (DVT ) 505
deforestation 59-60, 188
Demilitarised Zone (V ) 382
dengue 506
Diān Chí (Y) 449
diarrhoea 509
dinosaurs 321
dipterocarps 53, 55
disabilities, travellers with 493
diving 482

Hoi An (V ) 390
Nha Trang (V ) 394-5
Phu Quoc Island (V ) 424
safety considerations 395, 510
Sihanoukville (C) 240

Doc Let (V ) 399
Dr Ho 459
doi moi 47
Doi Phu Kha National Park (T ) 148
dolphins 54, 232, 331
Dom Kralor (C) 233
Don Daeng (L) 328
Don Det (L) 331-3
Don Khon (L) 331-3
Don Khong (L) 329-31
Dong Ky (V ) 367
Dong Natad Provincial Protected Area 

(L) 323
Dong Phu Vieng NPA (L) 323
drinks 20, 91

beer 91, 429
coffee 91, 430
fruit drinks 91
rice whisky 91
tea 91, 448
water 510

driving, see car travel
drugs 486, 487
Du Hang Pagoda (V ) 373
dugongs 54
Duōyīshū (Y) 462
Dusit Palace Park (T ) 115
Dzao people 73

E
earthquakes 50, 51
ecotourism, see responsible travel
electricity 488
elephants

Banna Wild Elephant Valley (Y) 
468

Chiang Mai (T ) 142, 6
Elephant Study Centre (T ) 157
Khao Yai National Park (T ) 156

Luang Prabang (L) 295
Nan (T ) 148
National Elephant Institute (T ) 149
Phnom Samkos Wildlife Sanctuary 

(C) 216
Phu Khao Khuay NPA (L) 285, 287
Sen Monorom (C) 236-7

embassies 488, see also individual 
countries

Endangered Primate Rescue Center 
(V ) 368

environmental issues 50, 58-60
books 53, 54
internet resources 55, 56, 57

Ěrhǎi Hú (Y) 454
etiquette 73, 74, 93, see also 

 responsible travel
Laos 264
temple etiquette 122, 466
Thailand 111

exchange rates, see individual 
countries

F
face 73
Fansipan (V ) 376
fax services 492
feng shui 76
Fertility Festival (Y) 457
Festival Hué (V ) 383
festivals 488, see also individual 

countries
Bangkok International Film Festival 

(T ) 122
Bon Om Tuk (C) 251
Buddhist Lent 488
Bun Awk Phansa (L) 295, 337
Bun Bang Fai (L) 337
Bun Khao Phansa (L) 337
Bun Nam (L) 273, 337-8
Bun Pha That Luang (L) 338
Bun Pi Mai (L) 295, 337
Bun Wat Phu Champasak (L) 328
Chaul Chnam (C) 251
Chinese New Year 148, 174, 251, 

337, 474, 488
Fertility Festival (Y) 457
Festival Hué (V ) 383
Flower Festival (T ) 137
Hmong Lai Festival (L) 306
Hoi An Legendary Night (V ) 390
Khao Phansa (T ) 174
Lantern Festival (Y) 474
Lao National Day (L) 338
Loi Krathong (T ) 137, 174

Magha Puja (T ) 174
Makha Busa (L) 337
Mid-Autumn Festival (V ) 428
Mid-Autumn Festival (Y) 474
Ngay Mot (V ) 428
Ngay Ram (V ) 428
Ok Phansa (T ) 174
P’chum Ben (C) 251
Ramadan 488
Rocket Festival (T ) 161
Royal Ploughing Ceremony (T ) 122
Spring Festival (Y) 450, 474
Tet 337, 488
That Luang Festival (L) 273
Third Moon Fair (Y) 452
Tiet Doan Ngo (V ) 428
Tomb Sweeping Day (Y) 474
Torch Festival (Y) 452, 457, 474
Trung Nguyen (V ) 428
Vegetarian Festival (T ) 174
Visakha Busa (L) 337
Visakha Puja (C) 251
Visakha Puja (T ) 174
Water-Splashing Festival (Y) 

464, 474
Winter Fair (T ) 137

filariasis 506
fish 55, 88
fish sauce 88, 397, 429
fishing

Muang Ngoi Neua (L) 302
Nong Khiaw (L) 301
Phu Quoc Island (V ) 424
Sihanoukville (C) 240

Flower Festival (T ) 137
food 86-9, 488-9, see also cooking 

courses, individual countries
across-the-bridge noodles 447
books 93
colonial influence 89
fish 88
fish sauce 88, 397, 429
fruit 89
herbs 88
internet resources 86, 87, 90, 92
meat 88
night markets 92-3
noodles 87-8
pho 87-8
restaurants 92
rice 87
safety 510
street stalls 92
sweets 89
vegetarian travellers 93

football 76
frescoes 459
fruit 89
fruit drinks 91
Fuguo Monastery (Y) 459

G
galleries, see museums & galleries
Gǎnlǎnbà (Y) 468-9
gay & lesbian travellers 489, see also 

individual countries
gem scams 115
geology 49-50
Giac Lam Pagoda (V ) 409-10
giardiasis 509
gibbons 54, 368
Golden Triangle (T ) 147
golf 426
Gondwanaland 49
government 27-8
Grand Palace (T ) 115
Guāndù (Y) 446

H
Haiphong (V ) 373-4
Halong Bay (V ) 369-70, 11
Halong City (V ) 370-1
Han people 70
handicrafts 492

Ban Tha Sawang (T ) 157
Chiang Mai (T ) 136, 140
Dalat (V ) 403
Hanoi (V ) 364, 367
Ho Chi Minh City (V ) 417
Hoi An (V ) 390
Hué (V ) 384
Khon Kaen (T ) 171
Kompong Chhnang (C) 214
Kūnmíng (Y) 448
Luang Nam Tha (L) 309
Luang Prabang (L) 299
Nong Khai (T ) 166
Phnom Penh (C) 199
Prey Chung Kran Weaving Village 

(C) 230
Ratanakiri (C) 235
Siem Reap (C) 202, 207
Ubon Ratchathani (T ) 161
Vientiane (L) 276

Hani people 470
Hanoi (V ) 351-66, 352-3

accommodation 357-60
activities 357
attractions 355-7
courses 357

drinking 362-3
emergency services 354
entertainment 363
food 360-2
internet access 354
medical services 354
Old Quarter 357, 358
safety considerations 355
shopping 363-4
surrounding region 366-8
travel to/from 364-5
travel within 365-6

Hat Lek (T ) 158
health 503-12

books 505
insurance 489, 503
internet resources 505

heat exhaustion 510-11
Hékǒu (Y) 449
hepatitis 506
herbs 88
hiking, see trekking
hill tribes 69, 71, 138, see also home-

stays, indigenous peoples
internet resources 72

Hinduism 79
history 29-48, see also individual 

countries
Ayuthaya 34-5
books 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 44, 46, 

47, 48
Champa period 31
Chenla period 31
Chinese dynasties 29-30, 32
communism 38
Cultural Revolution 42
early years 29
films 36, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47
French colonialism 36-40
Funan period 30
internet resources 29, 35, 38, 

44, 46
Khmer empire 31-2, 34
Khmer Rouge 44, 45-6, 47, 185
Lan Xang Hom Khao 34
Mongol empire 33
Sukhothai 33
Vietnam War 42-3
Vietnamese dynasties 33, 35, 36
WWII 39

History Museum (V ) 408
hitching 501-2
HIV 506
Hmong Lai Festival (L) 306
Hmong people 71, 72, 301, 306
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Ho Chi Minh 38, 39, 41, 164, 356
Ho Chi Minh City (V ) 404-18, 406-7, 

409, 411, 412
accommodation 410-13
activities 410
attractions 405, 408-10
drinking 416
emergency services 405
entertainment 414, 416-17
food 413-16
internet access 405
medical services 405
safety considerations 405
shopping 417
surrounding region 418-19
tourist offices 405
tours 405
travel to/from 417-18
travel within 418

Ho Chi Minh Mausoleum Complex 
(V ) 356

Ho Chi Minh Trail 42, 44-5, 323-4, 
402, 408

Hoa Lo Prison Museum (V ) 356
Hoa Lu (V ) 368
Hoan Kiem Lake (V ) 357, 10
Hoi An (V ) 65, 387-92, 388, 10, 65
Hoi An Legendary Night (V ) 390
Hoi An Old Town (V ) 389-90
holidays 18, 489, see also individual 

countries
homestays 481

Laos 263, 335
Vietnam 421, 426

Hon Chong (V ) 422
horse riding 202
Hospital Cave (V ) 372
Huating Temple (Y) 449
Huay Xai (L) 313-15
Hué (V ) 379-85, 380-1
Hui people 446
Huu Nghi Quan (V ) 374

I
immigration 495
indigenous peoples

Bulang people 470
Cham people 72, 228
Chunchiet people 235, 236
Dai people 464, 468
Dzao people 73

Hani people 470
Hmong people 71, 72, 301, 306
Hui people 446
Isan people 164, 169
Jarai people 73
Karen people 73
Khamu people 301
Lahu people 470
Naxi people 455
Pnong people 236
Tay people 374

Indochina Block 49
influenza 507
insurance 489, 501

health 489, 503
internet access 489, see also individual 

countries
internet resources 495-6

air tickets 495-6
architecture 81
culture 69, 80
environment 55, 56, 57
food 86, 87, 90, 92
health 505
hill tribes 72
history 29, 35, 38, 44, 46
music 83
sports 76
travel 19, 21

Irrawaddy dolphins 54, 232, 331
Isan people 164, 169
Islam 79
islands

Cat Ba Island (V ) 371-3, 372, 10 
Don Daeng (L) 328
Don Det (L) 331-3
Don Khon (L) 331-3
Don Khong (L) 329-31
Kep area (C) 245
Koh Kong Krau (C) 247
Koh Paen (C) 228
Nha Trang area (V ) 394
Phu Quoc Island (V ) 423-5
Si Phan Don (L) 329-33, 330
Sihanoukville area (C) 238-40

itineraries 20, 22-6
ethnic tour 24, 24
Indochina region 22, 22
Mekong River 23, 23
natural wonders 25, 25
temples of Angkor 26, 209, 26

J
Jade Emperor Pagoda (V ) 410
Jade Peak Monastery (Y) 459

Japanese B encephalitis 507
Jarai people 73
Javan rhinoceros 54
jellyfish 511
jet lag 505
Jim Thompson House (T ) 122
Jǐnghóng (Y) 464-7, 465
Jīnuò (Y) 468
Jīzú Shān (Y) 450-1

K
Kaam Samnor (C) 228
Kachon (C) 235
Kaeng Kabao (T ) 162
Kamphaeng Phet (T ) 152
Kamping Poy (C) 220
Kampot (C) 242-3, 243, 279
Karen people 73
karst 52, 53, 450
Kaundinya 30
kayaking 482, see also rafting

Luang Nam Tha (L) 309-11
Phu Quoc Island (V ) 424
Vang Vieng (L) 289

Kbal Spean (C) 213
Kep (C) 244-5
Khammuan Plateau 51
Khamu people 301
Khan, Genghis 33
Khao Phansa (T ) 174
Khao Yai National Park (T ) 156
Khmer language 513
Khmer people 70-1
Khmer Rouge 44, 45-6, 47, 185
Khon Kaen (T ) 169-71, 170
Khon Phapheng Falls (L) 332
Khorat (T ) 153-5, 154-5
Khorat Plateau 51-2
Killing Fields of Choeung Ek (C) 192
Kinh people 70
Kirirom National Park (C) 201
Koh Ker (C) 63, 224
Koh Kong Krau (C) 247
Koh Kong Province (C) 246-9
Koh Nhek (C) 237
Koh Paen (C) 228
Kompong Cham (C) 228-9
Kompong Chhnang (C) 214-15
Kompong Luong (C) 215
Kompong Phhluk (C) 208
Kompong Thom (C) 225-6
Kompong Trach (C) 245
Kontum Massif 49, 53
kouprey 54
Kratie (C) 230-1, 231

Krong Koh Kong (C) 247-9, 248
Kūnmíng (Y) 443-9, 444

accommodation 447
attractions 445-7
drinking 447-8
food 447
internet access 445
medical services 445
safety considerations 445
shopping 448
surrounding region 449-50
tourist offices 445
travel to/from 448
travel within 448-9

L
lacquerware 82
Lahu people 470
Lak Meuang (T ) 115
Lak Sao (L) 317
lakes

Boeng Yeak Laom (C) 235
Diān Chí (Y) 449
Ěrhǎi Hú (Y) 454
Hoan Kiem Lake (V ) 357, 10
Tonlé Bati (C) 201
Tonlé Sap (C) 52, 187, 202

Lam Ty Ni Pagoda (V ) 400
Lampang (T ) 149-50
landmines, see unexploded ordnance 

(UXOs)
Lang Bian Mountain (V ) 402
language 513-25, 526-8

food 94-8
language courses 485-6

Vietnam 357, 410, 427
Yúnnán province (China) 472

langurs 368
Lantern Festival 474
Lao Bao (V ) 384
Lao Cai (V ) 375-6
Lao language 516
Lao National Day (L) 338
Lao National Museum (L) 271
Lao people 71
Laos 260-344, 262

accommodation 334-5
activities 335
arts 264
books 335, 336
border crossings 102-4
business hours 335-6
costs 27
culture 263-4
customs regulations 336

embassies 337
environment 265-6
etiquette 264
exchange rates 340
festivals 337-8
food & drink 338-9
history 261-3
holidays 339
internet access 339
legal matters 339
money 339-40
population 261
postal services 340
religion 264
safety considerations 336
tourist offices 341
travel to/from 342
travel within 343-4
visas 341

Le Mat (V ) 367
leeches 511
legal matters 489-90, see also 

individual countries
lesbian travellers, see gay & lesbian 

travellers
lice 511
Lìjiāng (Y) 455-62, 456, 68, 284
literature 85, see also books
Loei (T ) 167-9
Loi Krathong (T ) 137, 174
Long Hai (V ) 419
Long Son Pagoda (V ) 394
Looking at the Past Pavilion (Y) 456
Lopburi (T ) 132-3
Lopburi National Museum (T ) 133
lorises 54, 368
Luang Nam Tha (L) 309-12, 310, 281
Luang Prabang (L) 64, 290-300, 

292, 8
accommodation 295-6
activities 294-5
attractions 293-4
courses 295
drinking 298
entertainment 298
festivals 295
food 296-7
internet access 291
medical services 293
shopping 298-9
tourist information 293
travel to/from 299-300
travel within 300

Lumphat Wildlife Sanctuary (C) 236
lunar calendar 77

M
Mae Hong Son (T ) 143-5, 144
Magha Puja (T ) 174
Maha Leap Pagoda Complex (C) 229
mahout courses 149, 295, see also 

elephants
Mai Chau (V ) 375
Makha Busa (L) 337
malaria 507-8
mandala 29
Mandarin Chinese 518
maps 490
Marble Mountains (V ) 387
Mariamman Hindu Temple (V ) 408
markets

Bac Ha (V ) 378
Bangkok (T ) 115, 127, 129-30, 

6, 277
Cai Rang (V ) 421
Chiang Mai (T ) 136, 140
Dàlǐ region (Y) 454
Hanoi (V ) 364
Ho Chi Minh City (V ) 417
Kūnmíng (Y) 448
Luang Prabang (L) 299, 8
Měnghǎi (Y) 470
Měnghùn (Y) 470
night markets 92-3
Phnom Penh (C) 198, 278
Shaping Market (Y) 454
Siem Reap (C) 207
Vientiane (L) 276
Vinh Long (V ) 420-1
Xīdìng (Y) 471

massage 486
massage courses 137
measles 508
measures, see inside front cover
meat 88
medical services 505-6
meditation courses 137
Mekong catfish 59
Mekong Delta (V ) 419-25
Mekong River 28, 49, 50, 51, 52

itineraries 23, 23
meliodosis 508
Měnghǎi (Y) 470
Měnghǎn (Y) 468-9
Měnghùn (Y) 470-1
Měnglà (Y) 469
Měnglún (Y) 469
Měngyǎng (Y) 468
metric conversions, see inside front cover
Mid-Autumn Festival (V ) 428
Mid-Autumn Festival (Y) 474

000 Map pages
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mobile phones 492
Móhān (Y) 470
monasteries

Fuguo Monastery (Y) 459
Jade Peak Monastery (Y) 459
Puji Monastery (Y) 458

Mondulkiri (C) 236-7
money 18-19, 488, 490, see also  

individual countries
Mong Cai (V ) 374
monkeys 240
monsoons 17
mosques

Nancheng Mosque (Y) 446
Saigon Central Mosque (V ) 408

motion sickness 505
motodups 257
motorcycle travel 500-1
motorcycle trips 482, 501

Laos 295, 320
Vietnam 369, 382, 402, 426

motos 257
Mouhot, Henri 37
Mt Satseto (Y) 459
Mu Family Mansion (Y) 457
Muang Khanthabuli (L) 320-3
Muang Ngoi Neua (L) 301-2
Muang Sing (L) 312-13, 313
muay thai 76, 122, 127, 137
Mui Ne (V ) 397-400, 398
Mukdahan (T ) 162-3, 163
Mukdahan National Park (T ) 162
Museum of Cham Sculpture (V ) 385
museums & galleries

Cambodia Landmine Museum 202
Chantharakasem National Museum 

(T ) 130
Chao Sam Phraya National 

Museum (T ) 130
Chiang Mai Arts & Cultural Centre 

(T ) 136
Chiang Mai National Museum 

(T ) 136
Chuàng Kù (Y) 446-7
History Museum (V ) 408
Hoa Lo Prison Museum (V ) 356
Lao National Museum (L) 271
Lopburi National Museum (T ) 133
Mu Family Mansion (Y) 457
Museum of Cham Sculpture (V) 385
National Museum (C) 192, 7

National Museum (T ) 115
Oceanographic Institute (V ) 394
Royal Palace Museum (L) 293-4
Tribal Museum (T ) 136
Tuol Sleng Museum (C) 192
Vietnam Museum of Ethnology 

(V ) 355
Vimanmek Teak Mansion (T ) 115
Women’s Museum (V ) 356
Yunnan Provincial Museum (Y) 

446
music 82-3
My Khe (V ) 399
My Son (V ) 66, 392, 67
My Tho (V ) 419-20

N
Na Maew (L) 308
Na Phao (L) 321
Nakhon Pathom (T ) 129
Nakhon Phanom (T ) 164, 165
Nakhon Ratchasima (T ) 153-5, 154-5
Nam Can (V ) 366
Nam Ha NPA (L) 311
Nam Phao (L) 318
Nam Xoi (V ) 366
Nan (T ) 148-9
Nancheng Mosque (Y) 446
Nánshā (Y) 462-3
National Elephant Institute (T ) 149
National Museum (C) 192, 7
National Museum (T ) 115
national parks & reserves 56-8, see 

also wildlife sanctuaries
Ba Be National Park (V ) 374-5
Bach Ma National Park (V ) 382
Bai Tu Long National Park (V ) 371
Banna Wild Elephant Valley (Y) 468
Black Dragon Pool Park (Y) 68, 

457, 68
Bokor National Park (C) 244, 278
Cat Ba National Park (V ) 371-2
Cat Tien National Park (V ) 402
Cuc Phuong National Park (V ) 368
Doi Phu Kha National Park (T ) 148
Dong Natad Provincial Protected 

Area (L) 323
Dong Phu Vieng NPA (L) 323
Khao Yai National Park (T ) 156
Kirirom National Park (C) 201
Mukdahan National Park (T ) 162
Nam Ha NPA (L) 311
Pha Taem National Park (T ) 162
Phu Chong Nayoi National Park 

(T ) 162

Phu Hin Bun NPA (L) 316-17, 
319-20

Phu Khao Khuay NPA (L) 285, 287
Phu Kradung National Park (T ) 

167-9
Ream National Park (C) 240
Sanchahe Nature Reserve (Y) 

467-8
Tram Chin Reserve (V ) 422
Virachay National Park (C) 236

Naxi Orchestra (Y) 458, 284
Naxi people 455
Neak Luong (C) 227-8
Ngay Mot (V ) 428
Ngay Ram (V ) 428
Ngoc Son Temple (V ) 357
Nha Trang (V ) 392-7, 393, 283
night markets 92-3
Ninh Binh (V ) 367
Ninh Van Bay (V ) 399
Nong Haet (L) 305
Nong Khai (T ) 164-6, 166-7
Nong Khiaw (L) 300-1
noodles 87-8
Notre Dame Cathedral

Hanoi (V ) 382
Ho Chi Minh City (V ) 408

O
O Kampi (C) 232
O Smach (C) 222
Oceanographic Institute (V ) 394
Oc-Eo (V ) 30, 422
Ok Phansa (T ) 174
Ondong Rossey (C) 214
Oudomxay (L) 308-9
Oudong (C) 200

P
paedophilia 491
pagodas

Black Pagoda (Y) 470
Chuc Thanh Pagoda (V ) 390
Du Hang Pagoda (V ) 373
Giac Lam Pagoda (V ) 409-10
Jade Emperor Pagoda (V ) 410
Lam Ty Ni Pagoda (V ) 400
Long Son Pagoda (V ) 394
Maha Leap Pagoda Complex 

(C) 229
Perfume Pagoda (V ) 366-7
Phuoc An Hoi Quan Pagoda (V ) 

408-9
Quan Am Pagoda (V ) 408
Silver Pagoda (C) 192

Thien Hau Pagoda (V ) 409
Thien Mu Pagoda (V ) 382
Three Pagodas (Y) 452
West Pagoda (Y) 445-6
White Bamboo Shoot Pagoda 

(Y) 469
Pai (T ) 142-3, 143
Pailin (C) 220
painting 81
Pak Beng (L) 309
Pak Ou caves (L) 300, 8
Pak Thong Chai (T ) 156
Paksan (L) 315, 317
Pakse (L) 324-8, 325
Paksong (L) 333
palaces

Dabaoji Palace (Y) 459
Dajue Palace (Y) 459
Dusit Palace Park (T ) 115
Grand Palace (T ) 115
Reunification Palace (V ) 405, 282
Royal Palace (C) 192, 7, 279
Vimanmek Teak Mansion (T ) 115

pangolins 54
parasites 511
passports 495
Patuxai (L) 270-1
P’chum Ben (C) 251
Perfume Pagoda (V ) 366-7
Perfume River (V ) 382
Pha Taem National Park (T ) 162
Pha That Luang (L) 270, 280
Pha That Sikhottabong (L) 319-20
Phahurat (T ) 115
Phanom Rung Historical Park (T ) 

156-7, 6
Phimai (T ) 155-6
Phnom Bai Chuw (C) 236
Phnom Bakheng (C) 213
Phnom Chisor (C) 201
Phnom Den (C) 247
Phnom Kieu Waterfall (C) 220
Phnom Kulen (C) 31, 213
Phnom Meas (C) 214
Phnom Penh (C) 188-200, 190-1, 

194, 278
accommodation 193-6
activities 192-3
attractions 192
drinking 198
emergency services 189
entertainment 198-9
food 196-7
internet access 189
medical services 189

safety considerations 189
shopping 198, 199
surrounding region 200-1
tourist offices 189
travel to/from 199-200
travel within 200

Phnom Pros (C) 230
Phnom Samkos Wildlife Sanctuary 

(C) 216
Phnom Sampeau (C) 219
Phnom Sombok (C) 232
Phnom Sontuk (C) 226
Phnom Srei (C) 230
Phnom Tamao Sanctuary (C) 201
pho 87-8
Phonsavan (L) 303-5, 304
photography 490-1
Phra Narai Ratchaniwet (T ) 133
Phra Pathom Chedi (T ) 129
Phu Chong Nayoi National Park (T) 162
Phu Hin Bun NPA (L) 316-17, 319-20
Phu Khao Khuay NPA (L) 285, 287
Phu Kradung National Park (T ) 167-9
Phu Phrabat Historical Park (T ) 166-7
Phu Quoc Island (V ) 423-5
Phu Si (L) 294
Phuoc An Hoi Quan Pagoda (V ) 408-9
Plain of Jars (L) 64-5, 305-6, 307, 

306, 65
planning 17-21, 488
plants 55-6, see also individual species
Pnong people 236
Poipet (C) 221, 222
Pol Pot 223
politics 27-8
pollution 486, 510
Pongour Falls (V ) 404
Popokvil Falls (C) 244
population 69, see also individual 

countries
postal services 491, see also individual 

countries
Pramoy (C) 216
Prasat Khao Phra Wihan, see Prasat 

Preah Vihear
Prasat Neak Pean (C) 213
Prasat Phimai (T ) 155
Prasat Preah Vihear (C) 63, 159, 

225, 63
Prasat Thom (C) 224
Preah Khan (C) 213, 224, 62
Preah Vihear (C) 223-4
Preah Vihear Chann (C) 228
Prey Chung Kran Weaving Village 

(C) 230

Prey Veng (C) 227
Psar Prohm (C) 220
Puji Monastery (Y) 458
puppetry 84, 350, 363
Pursat (C) 215

Q
Qiáotóu Village (Y) 460, 462
Quan Am Pagoda (V ) 408
Quan Cong Temple (V ) 389
Quy Nhon (V ) 399

R
rabies 508
Rach Gia (V ) 423
rafting 368, see also kayaking

Luang Nam Tha (L) 309, 311
Luang Prabang (L) 295
Mae Hong Son (T ) 144
Pai (T ) 142
Vang Vieng (L) 289

Ramadan 488
Ramayana 79
Ratanakiri (C) 233-6
Ream National Park (C) 240
redheaded vultures 236
religion 76-80, see also individual 

countries
reserves, see national parks & 

reserves
responsible travel 491-2, see also 

etiquette, safe travel
Cambodia 188, 253-4
climate change 496
diving 482
environmental issues 50
Laos 265, 340-1
Thailand 176
trekking 138, 484
Vietnam 431
Yúnnán province (China) 476

restaurants 92
Reunification Palace (V ) 405, 282
rice 87
rice whisky 91
rock climbing 482-3

Chiang Mai (T ) 136
Vang Vieng (L) 289

Rock, Joseph 461
rocket festivals

Laos 337
Thailand 161

Roluos Group (C) 213
Royal Palace (C) 192, 7, 279
Royal Palace Museum (L) 293-4
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Royal Ploughing Ceremony (T ) 122
Royal Tombs (V ) 379-82, 11
rubber plantations (C) 230

S
sǎamláw 179
safe travel 486-7, 488

diving 395, 510
hitching 501-2
motorcycle travel 500
roads 501
unexploded ordnance (UXOs) 225, 

250, 302, 303, 336, 487
Saigon, see Ho Chi Minh City
Saigon Central Mosque (V ) 408
St Joseph Cathedral (V ) 357
Sala Kaew Ku sculpture park (T ) 165
Sam Neua (L) 306-7
Sambor (C) 232
Sambor Prei Kuk (C) 31, 226
Samraong (C) 222
Samut Prakan (T ) 129
Sanchahe Nature Reserve (Y) 467-8
sand-sledding 397
Sānqīng Gé (Y) 449
Sapa (V ) 376-8, 377, 283
sarus cranes 55, 422
Savannakhet (L) 320-3, 322
sǎwngthǎew 179, 344
scams 487

accommodation 139, 355
gems 115
Thailand–Cambodia bus 219
visa overcharging 256

schistosomiasis 508
sculpture 81-2
Secret War 261
Sen Monorom (C) 236-7
Sepon (L) 323
sexually transmitted diseases 508-9
Shaping Market (Y) 454
Shílín (Y) 450, 284
Shinawatra, Thaksin 27, 109-10
Si Phan Don (L) 329-33, 330
Si Satchanalai-Chaliang Historical Park 

(T ) 152
Siamese fireback pheasant 55
Siem Reap (C) 201-7, 204

accommodation 203-5
activities 202-3
attractions 202-3

drinking 206-7
eating 205-6
emergency services 201
entertainment 207
internet access 201
medical services 201
shopping 207
surrounding region 208
tourist offices 202
travel to/from 207
travel within 207

Sihanouk, Norodom 40, 45, 85
Sihanoukville (C) 238-42, 239
silk 157, 364, 492
Silver Pagoda (C) 192
Sisophon (C) 220-1
skin problems 511
Skytrain 128-9
snakes 511
snorkelling, see diving
So (V ) 367
Soc Trang (V ) 422
soccer 76
Song Huong (V ) 382
sports 76, see also individual sports
Spring Festival (Y) 450, 474
strangler figs 56
street stalls 92
strongyloides 509
Stung Treng (C) 233
stupas, see also pagodas, individual 

entries under Wat
Pha That Luang (L) 270, 280
Pha That Sikhottabong (L) 319-20

Sukhothai (T ) 66, 150-2
Sukhothai Historical Park (T ) 150
sun bears 216
sunburn 511-12
surfing 483, see also beaches
Surin (T ) 157-9
Svay Rieng (C) 227
sweets 89
swimming, see also beaches

Hanoi (V ) 357
Ho Chi Minh City (V ) 410
Nha Trang (V ) 395
Phnom Penh (C) 192-3
Vientiane (L) 271, 273

T
Ta Mok 222-3
Ta Prohm (C) 212, 278
Takeo (C) 245-6, 246
Tam Coc (V ) 367-8, 282
Tam Giao 80

Taoism 79-80
Tat Fan (L) 333
Tat Hang (L) 333
Tat Kuang Si (L) 300, 9
Tat Lo (L) 333-4
Tat Somphamit (L) 331
Tat Suong (L) 333
Tay Ninh (V ) 418-19
Tay people 374
Tbeng Meanchey (C) 223-4
tea 91, 448
Tek Chhouu Falls (C) 243-4
telephone services 492
temple etiquette 122, 466
Temple of Literature (V ) 356
temples, see also monasteries, 

pagodas, stupas, individual entries 
under Wat
Angkor, temples of 62, 208-14, 

210-11, 61
Angkor Thom (C) 208-12
Angkor Wat (C) 208, 61
Bach Ma Temple (V ) 357
Banteay Srei (C) 213
Baphuon (C) 212
Bayon (C) 209, 7
Beng Mealea (C) 213-14
Huating Temple (Y) 449
Kbal Spean (C) 213
Koh Ker (C) 63, 224
Mariamman Hindu Temple (V ) 408
Ngoc Son Temple (V ) 357
Phnom Bakheng (C) 213
Phnom Chisor (C) 201
Phnom Kulen (C) 31, 213
Prasat Neak Pean (C) 213
Prasat Phimai (T ) 155
Prasat Preah Vihear (C) 63, 159, 

225, 63
Prasat Thom (C) 224
Preah Khan (C) 213, 224, 62
Preah Vihear Chann (C) 228
Quan Cong Temple (V ) 389
Roluos Group (C) 213
Sambor (C) 232
Sambor Prei Kuk (C) 31, 226
Sānqīng Gé (Y) 449
Ta Prohm (C) 212, 278
Temple of Literature (V ) 356
Yuantong Temple (Y) 446
Zhonghe Temple (Y) 454

Terrace of Elephants (C) 212
Terrace of the Leper King (C) 212
Tet 337, 488
textiles 82

Tha Khaek (L) 317-19, 320,  319
Tha Ton (T ) 145
Thai language 521
Thai people 71-2
Thailand 108-80, 110

accommodation 171
activities 172
arts 112
books 172, 173
border crossings 105
business hours 172
costs 27
culture 110-11
embassies 173-4
environment 112-13
etiquette 111
exchange rates 176
festivals 174
food & drink 174-5
gay & lesbian travellers 126
history 109-10
holidays 175
internet access 175
legal matters 175
money 175-6
population 109, 111
postal services 176
religion 111-12
safety considerations 172-3
tourist offices 176
travel to/from 177-8
travel within 178-80
visas 176-7

Tham Kong Lo (L) 316-17
Tham Pha Pa (L) 320
Tham Pha Tok (L) 300-1
Tham Xang (L) 320
Tham Xieng Liap (L) 320
That Luang Festival (L) 273
That Phanom (T ) 163-4
theatre 84
theft 487
Thien Hau Pagoda (V ) 409
Thien Mu Pagoda (V ) 382
Thieves Market (T ) 115
Third Moon Fair (Y) 452
Three Pagodas (Y) 452
Thuan An Beach (V ) 382
Tibetan Plateau 50
Tiet Doan Ngo (V ) 428
Tiger Leaping Gorge (Y) 459-62, 460
tigers 216
ticks 511
time 493
tipping 490

toilets 493
Tomb Sweeping Day (Y) 474
Tonlé Bati (C) 201
Tonlé Sap (C) 52, 187, 202
Torch Festival (Y) 452, 457, 474
tours 497-8, see also individual 

countries
traditional medicine 512
Trai, Nguyen 35
train travel 502
Tram Chin Reserve (V ) 422
travellers cheques 490
trekking 138, 483, 484

Ban Lung (C) 234
Chiang Mai (T ) 136-7
Chiang Rai (T ) 146
Cuc Phuong National Park (V ) 368
Dong Phu Vieng NPA (L) 323
Luang Nam Tha (L) 309-11
Luang Prabang (L) 295
Mae Hong Son (T ) 144
Muang Ngoi Neua (L) 301-2
Muang Sing (L) 312-13
Nan (T ) 148
Nong Khiaw (L) 300-1
Phu Hin Bun NPA (L) 319-20
Phu Khao Khuay NPA (L) 287
Sapa (V ) 376
Tiger Leaping Gorge (Y) 459-62, 

460
Virachay National Park (C) 236
Xīshuāngbǎnnà (Y) 467

Tribal Museum (T ) 136
Tropical Flower & Plants Garden 

(Y) 465
Tropical Plant Gardens (Y) 469
Trung Nguyen (V ) 428
Truong Son National Cemetery (V ) 

382
Tu Duc 383
tuberculosis 509
tubing 289, 335
tunnels

Cu Chi Tunnels (V ) 418
Tham Kong Lo (L) 316-17
Vinh Moc Tunnels (V ) 382

Tuol Sleng Museum (C) 192
typhoid 509
typhoons 18
typhus 509

U
Ubon Ratchathani (T ) 159-62, 160
unexploded ordnance (UXOs) 225, 

250, 302, 303, 336, 487

V
vacations 18, 489
vaccinations 503-4
Van Phuc (V ) 367
Vang Tao (L) 327
Vang Vieng (L) 287-90, 288, 

281
Veal Veng (C) 215-16
Vegetarian Festival (T ) 174
vegetarian travellers 93
Vieng Xai (L) 307-8
Vientiane (L) 266-85, 268-9, 272, 

9, 280
accommodation 273-4
activities 271-3
drinking 275-6
courses 271
emergency services 267
entertainment 276
festivals 273
food 274-5
internet access 267
medical services 267
safety considerations 267
shopping 276
tourist offices 267
travel to/from 285, 286
travel within 285

Vietnam 346-438, 348
accommodation 425-6
activities 426
arts 350
books 426, 427
border crossings 105-6
business hours 426
costs 28
courses 427
culture 349
customs regulations 427
embassies 427-8
environment 350-1
exchange rates 431
festivals 428
food & drink 428-9
gay & lesbian travellers 363, 

416, 429
history 347-9
holidays 429
internet access 430
legal matters 430
money 430-1
population 347
postal services 431
religion 349
safety considerations 427
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Vietnam continued
tours 437
travel to/from 433-4
travel within 434-8, 435
visas 432-3

Vietnam Museum of Ethnology (V ) 
355

Vietnam War 42-3, 347, 349, 382
Vietnamese language 523
Vimanmek Teak Mansion (T ) 115
Vinh Long (V ) 420-1
Vinh Moc Tunnels (V ) 382
Vinh Xuong (V ) 424
Virachay National Park (C) 236
Visakha Busa (L) 337
Visakha Puja (C) 251
Visakha Puja (T ) 174
visas 493, see also passports, 

 individual countries
Voen Kham (L) 333
Voen Sai (C) 235
volunteering 493-4, 498

Cambodia 255
Laos 341
Thailand 177
Vietnam 433
Yúnnán province (China) 478

Vung Tau (V ) 419

W
warty pigs 54
Wāsè (Y) 454
Wat Arun (T ) 115, 277
Wat Ban Na Muang (T ) 161
Wat Banan (C) 219
Wat Benchamabophit (T ) 

122
Wat Chedi Luang (T ) 136
Wat Chiang Man (T ) 136
Wat Ek Phnom (C) 219
Wat Mahathat (T ) 150, 66
Wat Mangkon Kamalawat (T ) 

115
Wat Ounalom (C) 192
Wat Phan Tao (T ) 136
Wat Phnom (C) 192
Wat Phnom Yat (C) 220
Wat Pho (T ) 115
Wat Phra Kaew (T ) 114-15, 145
Wat Phra Kaew Don Tao (T ) 149
Wat Phra Mahathat (T ) 67, 130, 67

Wat Phra Si Sanphet (T ) 130
Wat Phra Singh (T ) 135-6
Wat Phra That Nong Bua (T ) 161
Wat Phra That Phanom (T ) 163-4
Wat Phu Champasak (L) 328, 9
Wat Phu Tok (T ) 167
Wat Sainyaphum (L) 321
Wat Si Saket (L) 270
Wat Traimit (T ) 115
Wat Visoun (L) 294
Wat Wisunalat (L) 294
Wat Xieng Thong (L) 64, 294, 64, 

280
water 510
water puppetry 84, 350, 363
waterfalls

Bou Sra Waterfall (C) 237
Cam Ly Falls (V ) 402
Dambri Falls (V ) 404
Datanla Falls (V ) 402
Dau Dang Waterfall (V ) 374
Khon Phapheng Falls (L) 332
Krong Koh Kong area (C) 247
Phnom Kieu Waterfall (C) 220
Pongour Falls (V ) 404
Popokvil Falls (C) 244
Ratanakiri area (C) 235
Tat Fan (L) 333
Tat Hang (L) 333
Tat Kuang Si (L) 300, 9
Tat Lo (L) 333
Tat Somphamit (L) 331
Tat Suong (L) 333
Tek Chhouu Falls (C) 243-4

Water-Splashing Festival (Y) 464, 474
weasel coffee 430
weather 17-18, 485
websites, see internet resources
weights, see inside front cover
Wēishān (Y) 451
West Pagoda (Y) 445-6
Whale Island (V ) 399
White Bamboo Shoot Pagoda (Y) 469
wildlife sanctuaries, see also elephants, 

national parks & reserves
Angkor Centre for Conservation of 

Biodiversity (C) 208
Endangered Primate Rescue Center 

(V ) 368
Lumphat Wildlife Sanctuary 

(C) 236
Phnom Samkos Wildlife Sanctuary 

(C) 216
Phnom Tamao Sanctuary (C) 201

Winter Fair (T ) 137

women in the Mekong region 75-6
women travellers 255, 341-2, 433, 

478, 494
women’s health 512
Women’s Museum (V ) 356
work 494

Cambodia 255
Laos 342
Vietnam 433
Yúnnán province (China) 478

World Heritage Sites 57
Angkor, temples of 62, 208-14, 

210-11, 61
Ayuthaya (T ) 67, 130-2, 131
Halong Bay (V ) 369-70, 11
Hoi An Old Town (V ) 389-90
Hué (V ) 379-85, 380-1
Khao Yai National Park (T ) 156
Lìjiāng (Y) 455-62, 456, 68, 

284
Luang Prabang (L) 64, 290-300, 

292, 8
My Son (V ) 66, 392, 67
Sukhothai (T ) 66, 150-2
Wat Phu Champasak (L) 328, 9

X
Xī Shān (Y) 449
Xiàguān (Y) 450
Xiǎojīe (Y) 470
Xīdìng (Y) 471
Xieng Khuan (L) 271
Xieng Khuang (L) 302-6
Xieng Khuang Plateau 51
Xīnjiē (Y) 462-3
Xīshuāngbǎnnà (Y) 463-71, 463, 

12
Xǐzhōu (Y) 454

Y
yaba 486
Yangtze Platform 49
Yasothon (T ) 161
Yuantong Temple (Y) 446
Yuanyang Rice Terraces (Y) 462-3, 

12
Yùlóng Xuěshān (Y) 459
Yúnnán province (China) 440-79, 

442
accommodation 471, 472
activities 471
arts 443
books 472, 473
border crossings 102
business hours 472

costs 28
courses 472
culture 442-3
customs regulations 472
embassies 473-4
environment 443
exchange rates 476
festivals 474
food & drink 474-5
gay & lesbian travellers 475

history 441-3
holidays 475
internet access 475
legal matters 475
money 475-6
population 441
postal services 476
religion 443
safety considerations 472-3
tourist offices 477

travel to/from 478-9
travel within 479
visas 477-8

Yunnan Provincial Museum (Y) 446
Yúnnán-Guizhou Plateau 51

Z
Zedong, Mao 42
Zhonghe Temple (Y) 454
Zhōuchéng (Y) 454
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